Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Description 000 Service Information 4/9/2026
Profile:
Description
Both L150D and L180D are articulated, four-wheel drive loaders.
The engine in the L150D is a six cylinder, four-stroke, direct-injected and turbocharged diesel engine of the type TD103KCE,
and the engine in the L180D is also a six cylinder, four-stroke, direct-injected and turbocharged diesel engine but of the type

Section 2 Engine
Engine
Type designation TD 122 KHE, part no. 8188162
Flywheel output at 35 r/s (2100 rpm) 203 kW SAE J 1349 Net
203 kW DIN 70020
Gross output at 35 r/s (2100 rpm) 209 kW SAE J 1349 Gross
Max. torque at 15 r/s (900 rpm) 1570 Nm SAE J 1349 Net
1580 Nm SAE J1349 Gross
1570 Nm DIN 70020 Net
Number of cylinders 6
Cylinder bore 130.17 mm (5.12 in)
Stroke 150 mm (5.91 in)
Cylinder capacity, total 12 dm³ (3.2 US gal)
Compression ratio 16:1
Compression at starter motor revolutions 2.6 MPa (377 psi)
Injection sequence 1-5-3-6-2-4
Idle speed, low
(frequency, SE 201)
10.8 ±0.5 r/s (650 ±50 rpm)
(823 ±63 Hz)
Idle speed, high
(frequency, SE 201)
39.2 ±1.2 r/s (2350 ±70 rpm)
(2975 ±89 Hz)
Stall speed with torque converter
(frequency, SE 201)
34.2 ±1.2 r/s (2050 ±75 rpm)
(2595 ±95 Hz)
Stall speed with torque converter + lift against end
position (overflow lift)
(frequency, SE 201)
25 ±1.7 r/s (1500 ±100 rpm)
(1899 ±127 Hz)
Stall speed with torque converter + tilt against end
position (overflow tilt)
(frequency, SE 201)
27.7 ±1.7 r/s (1660 ±100 rpm)
(2101 ±127 Hz)
Valve system
Valve clearance, cold engine